THE

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OF
TIPPECANOE COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
DATE : FEBRUARY 27, 2019
TIME: 6:00 P.M.
PLACE: COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

AGENDA
I. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES
1. DRAFT - BZA MEETING MINUTES 01/23/2019
Documents:
BZA 01.23.2019.PDF
II. NEW BUSINESS
III. PUBLIC HEARING
1. BZA-1999 ISRAEL AVILA GAYTAN AND MARIA DE LA LUZ RAMOS MUNOZ:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to allow an Agricultural Rental Hall (as
defined in the UZO) on 8.628 acres in the Agricultural zone. The revised, proposed hours
of operation are 10:00am to 10:00pm Sunday through Thursday and 10:00am to
midnight, Friday and Saturday. The property is located on the east side of Old SR 25,
northeast of the Shafers Acres subdivision, Washington 36 (NE) 24-3. (UZO 3-2)
Continued from the January ABZA meeting at petitioner’s request. (Last continuance)
Vote Results 0-Yes and 6-No
Documents:
BZA-1999 (SPECIAL EXCEPTION- REVISED STAFF REPORT).PDF
2. BZA-2000 JOE KEPNER, PRESIDENT, BLACK DAWG ENTERPRISE, LLC:
**Continued**
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the street setback to 0 feet from the
minimum requirement of 40 feet from platted Main Street in the unincorporated town of
Montmorenci to construct a 4,593 sq. ft. structure on property zoned GB and FP. (The
proposed structure would be constructed 25’ away from the 100-year Flood Plain

2. BZA-2000 JOE KEPNER, PRESIDENT, BLACK DAWG ENTERPRISE, LLC:
**Continued**
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the street setback to 0 feet from the
minimum requirement of 40 feet from platted Main Street in the unincorporated town of
Montmorenci to construct a 4,593 sq. ft. structure on property zoned GB and FP. (The
proposed structure would be constructed 25’ away from the 100-year Flood Plain
boundary within the GB zoned portion.) The property is located at 3803 N 650 W (Main
Street), Shelby 18 (NE) 23-5. (UZO 2-17-7) Continued to the April ABZA meeting at
petitioner’s request. (Last continuance)
3. BZA-2002 JON TROY AUSTIN:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to use an existing duplex, a long-term rental
property, as a Transient Guest House (SIC 702) in an R2 zone. The proposed hours of
operation is 24 hours a day, seven days per week. The property is located at 625
Vineyards Court, Vineyards Subdivision, west of Park East Blvd., Lafayette, Fairfield 26
(NE) 24-4. (UZO 3-2) WITH COMMITMENT AND CONDITION.
Vote Results 2-Yes and 4-No
Documents:
BZA-2002 (SPECIAL EXCEPTION).PDF
4. BZA-2003 LISA AND STEVE ROBINSON:
**Continued**
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the street setback to 36 feet from the
minimum requirement of 60 feet from SR 26 E to build an attached garage to an existing
single-family home in an R1 zone. The property is located at 1 Pineview Lane, Perry 19
(SE) 23-3. (UZO 2-1-7) Continued to the March ABZA meeting to add and send notice to
missing interested parties.
5. BZA-2004 CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.:
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the required number of parking spaces to
75 from the minimum requirement of 93 94 spaces to build a 2005 sq. ft. addition to the
existing Aldi grocery store in an NB zone. The property is located at 210 Sagamore
Parkway, West Lafayette, Wabash 07 (NE) 23-4. (UZO 4-6-3) WITH CONDITION.
Vote Results 6-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-2004.PDF
6. BZA-2005 CUMBERLAND PARTNERS, LLC:
**Continued**
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to operate a self-storage warehouse (SIC
4225) in an NB zone. A previously approved special exception request for self-storage at
this location expired in 2018 with no action (BZA-1964). The proposed facility would be
open Monday-Saturday 7am-6pm and on Sundays from 10am to 5pm. Additionally, gate
access would be seven days a week, 6am to 10pm. The property is located at the
southwest corner of US 231 and Cumberland Avenue (Lot 1 of Cumberland Crossing
Subdivision), West Lafayette, Wabash 11(NE) 23-5. (UZO 3-2) Continued to the March
ABZA meeting at the petitioner's request.
7. BZA-2006 PRAVEEN SAXENA:
Petitioner is requesting the following setback variances to expand and legitimize the
existing single-family house in an R1B zone:
1. To reduce the street setback to 10’ from the minimum required 25’ along Kingston
Drive; and (UZO 2-3-7)
2. To reduce the side setback to 0’ 4.5" from the minimum requirement of 5’ from the
southern property line; (UZO 2-3-9)
on property located at 1111 Riverton Drive, West Lafayette, Wabash 17 (SW) 23-4.

1. To reduce the street setback to 10’ from the minimum required 25’ along Kingston
Drive; and (UZO 2-3-7)
2. To reduce the side setback to 0’ 4.5" from the minimum requirement of 5’ from the
southern property line; (UZO 2-3-9)
on property located at 1111 Riverton Drive, West Lafayette, Wabash 17 (SW) 23-4.
Vote Results
1. 6-Yes and 0-No
2. 6-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-2006.PDF
8. BZA-2007 ROBERT WM. GROSS:
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce a side setback to 0’ from the minimum
requirement of 6’ to build 24 additional apartments in an MR zone. The property is
located at 1008 Cumberland Avenue, West Lafayette, Wabash 06 (SW) 23-4. (UZO 215-9) WITH CONDITION.
Continued to the March ABZA meeting at petitioner's request.
Documents:
BZA-2007 AND BZA-2008.PDF
9. BZA-2008 ROBERT WM. GROSS:
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to build 24 additional apartments and a
community room at Friendship House in an MR zone:
1. To reduce the rear setback to 0’ from the minimum required 25’; and (UZO 2-15-8)
2. To increase the height of the building to 47 feet from the maximum allowed 35 feet
(UZO 2-15-10)
on property located at 1010 Cumberland Avenue, West Lafayette, Wabash 06 (SW) 234. (This request, along with BZA-2007 above, would allow the Friendship House to
expand across a property line. The two properties involved have different owners.) WITH
CONDITION.
Continued to the March ABZA meeting at petitioner's request.
Documents:
BZA-2007 AND BZA-2008.PDF
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
V. ADJOURNMENT
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AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY
MINUTES OF A PUBLIC HEARING

DATE ........................................................................................................................ JANUARY 23, 2019
TIME ......................................................................................................................... 6:00 P.M.
PLACE...................................................................................................................... CO. OFFICE BLDG.
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

MEMBERS PRESENT
Tom Andrew
Steve Clevenger
Carl Griffin
Jen Dekker
Gary Schroeder
Ed Butz

MEMBERS ABSENT
Frank Donaldson

STAFF PRESENT
Ryan O’Gara
Kathy Lind
Diana Trader
Zach Williams, Atty.

The Area Board of Zoning Appeals of Tippecanoe County public hearing was held on the 23th day of
January 2019 at 6:00 P.M., pursuant to notice given and agenda posted as provided by law.
Attorney Zach Williams called the meeting to order.

I.

ELECTION OF OFFICERS

Zach Williams opened the floor for nominations for president.
Carl Griffin nominated Steve Clevenger for President.
Tom Andrew seconded.
Carl Griffin moved that nominations for President be closed.
Tom Andrew seconded, and the motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
Carl Griffin moved that a unanimous ballot be cast for Steve Clevenger for President.
Tom Andrew seconded, and the motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
Steve Clevenger was seated as President.
Carl Griffin nominated Gary Schroeder for Vice President.
Tom Andrew seconded.
Carl Griffin moved that nominations for Vice President be closed.
Tom Andrew seconded, and the motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
Carl Griffin moved that a unanimous ballot be cast for Gary Schroeder for Vice President.
Tom Andrew seconded, and the motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
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Steve Clevenger requested nominations for Secretary.
Carl Griffin moved that Zach Williams be nominated for Secretary.
Tom Andrew seconded.
Carl Griffin moved that nominations for Secretary be closed.
Tom Andrew seconded, and the motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
Carl Griffin moved that a unanimous ballot be cast for Zach Williams for Secretary.
Tom Andrew seconded, and the motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

II.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Gary Schroeder moved to approve the minutes from the December 5, 2018 BZA public hearing. Carl Griffin
seconded, and the minutes were approved by unanimous voice vote.

III.

NEW BUSINESS

Zach Williams said he had received a request to review the policies and procedures of the Area Board of
Zoning Appeals because there is a new board member, Jen Dekker, joining the board tonight. Zach said
one of the issues the board will be asked to vote on is whether a special exception should be granted. He
said special exceptions are uses designated in the ordinance that are permitted if certain requirements are
met. He said when the board votes on special exceptions there are 4 items listed on the Special Exception
Ballot and all 4 items need to be approved by the board member in order to vote in favor of the petitioner.
Item #1 is to determine whether the Unified Zoning Ordinance DOES or DOES NOT authorize the special
exception for this use in this zoning district.
Item #2 is to determine whether the requirements and development standards prescribed by the Unified
Zoning Ordinance WILL or WILL NOT be met.
Item #3 is to determine whether granting the special exception WILL or WILL NOT subvert the general
purposes served by the Ordinance.
Item #4 is to determine whether granting the special exception WILL or WILL NOT materially and
permanently injure other property or uses in the same district and vicinity because of:
4a) traffic generation
4b) outdoor lighting
4c) noise
4d) hours of operation
Zach said because a special exception requires that all these standards be met, if a board member votes
against any of the ballot items it will force him/her to deny the special exception. He said a board member
had to find in favor of the petitioner on all ballot items in order to vote that the special exception should be
granted. Zach said APC staff will present their findings and recommendation to the board and the petitioner
will have a chance to respond. If anyone from the audience wishes to speak to the issue, they will also
have an opportunity to do so.
Zach said variance requests are the other issue the board will vote on and they are different from the special
exceptions. He said a variance is a specific approval to allow the petitioner to deviate from standards and
developments in the Unified Zoning Ordinance. He said there are 5 items on the Variance Ballot and all
items need to be approved by the board member in order to vote in favor of the petitioner.
Item #1 is to determine whether a variance IS or IS NOT a use variance.
Zach said permitted uses are items listed in the table that are allowed by the ordinance.
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Zach said state law and the Unified Zoning Ordinance do not allow Use Variances.
Item #2 is to determine whether granting the variance WILL or WILL NOT be injurious to the public
health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community.
Item #3 is to determine whether the use and value of the area adjacent to the property in question WILL or
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner.
Zach said often neighboring land owners may attend the meetings to voice their concerns with the petition.
Item #4 is to determine whether the terms of the Unified Zoning Ordinance are being applied to a situation
that IS or IS NOT common to other properties in the same zoning district.
Zach said this is to determine whether this is a unique situation not common to other properties and whether
there is a reason the variance should be granted.
Item #5 is to determine whether the strict application of the terms of the Unified Zoning Ordinance WILL or
WILL NOT result in an unusual or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance.
Zach said board members need to determine if the petitioner will suffer an unusual hardship if a variance
is not granted. He said as part of the analysis board members will also:
(Item #5a) determine whether the hardship IS or IS NOT self-imposed or if it is solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain.
Zach said that hardships cannot be self-imposed, meaning that if a petitioner created the hardship himself,
then it is not a hardship.
Zach said the final item is to:
(Item #5b) determine whether the variance DOES or DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed
to alleviate the hardship.
Zach said in other words, whether the action taken could be smaller or less impactful and still achieve the
same result.
Zach said that APC staff will present their findings and recommendation to the board and the petitioner will
have a chance to respond. If anyone from the audience wishes to speak to the issue, they will also have
an opportunity to do so.
Zach told the board members that it is very important that they make written findings on their decisions that
would provide a reviewing body enough information to understand the reason the board members voted
the way they did. He said boards, such as this one, have been criticized in the past for not explaining how
they came to their decisions. He said if a petitioner wishes to appeal the board’s decision then the reviewing
body needs to see this type of information.

Steve Clevenger said the board had been asked to reverse the 2 cases on the agenda so that BZA-1999
ISRAEL AVILA GAYTAN AND MARIA DE LA LUZ RAMOS MUNOZ will be heard after BZA-2001
FORBICK ENTERPRISES, LLC. Steve Clevenger said he will take a motion after the Public Hearing
motion is read.
IV.

PUBLIC HEARING

Gary Schroeder moved that there be incorporated into the public hearing portion of each application to be
heard this evening and to become part of the evidence at such hearing, the Unified Zoning Ordinance, the
Unified Subdivision Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan, the By-laws of the Area Board of Zoning Appeals,
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the application and all documents filed therewith, the staff report and recommendation on the applications
to be heard this evening and responses from the checkpoint agencies. Carl Griffin seconded, and the
motion carried by voice vote.
Gary Schroeder moved that the board hear BZA-2001 first and then hear BZA-1999. Carl Griffin seconded.
Steve Clevenger explained this was at the request of the attorneys because BZA-2001 will take less time
to hear than BZA-1999. The board voted unanimously by voice vote to reverse the order of the cases on
the agenda.
Steve Clevenger read the meeting procedures.

1. BZA-2001 FORBICK ENTERPRISES, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a setback variance of 35 feet from the minimum requirement of 40 feet from
Klondike Road to construct six duplexes (12 units) in an R2 zone. Lindberg Point Villas Subdivision,
the property in question, is located on the west side of Klondike Road, south of the railroad crossing
and north of Lindberg Road, more specifically, 2270 Klondike, Wabash 10 (SE) 23-5. (UZO 2-6-7)
Gary Schroeder moved to hear and vote on. BZA-2001 FORBICK ENTERPRISES, LLC. Carl Griffin
seconded.
Kathy Lind presented the zoning map, aerial photos of the site and the site plan. Kathy said the property
is located on the west side of Klondike Road. She said it is about 1 ½ acres in size and it was rezoned
from A to R2 in November 2018. She said it is surrounded by PDRS zoning to the north, west, and south.
There is GB across the street. She said there is mainly single-family housing to the north, west, and south
and there is a storage warehouse to the east. Kathy said there was a house on the property at one time,
but the property was purchased by the county for the Klondike Road widening project. The house has been
removed and the 1.5-acre tract was purchased by the petitioner. The property was rezoned to R2 last
November and the petitioner filed a 12-unit multi-family subdivision. Kathy said the sketch plan was filed
and the preliminary plat was approved at the January 16, 2019 Area Plan Commission meeting. She said
it has not been final platted at this time. She said there will be 6 buildings, all duplexes with a private street
coming off Klondike Road. Kathy said typically a secondary arterial road requires a 40-ft building setback.
She said the petitioner is requesting a 35-ft setback variance, but it is 35-ft at only one point. She said the
northern edge of one building is 35-ft from the new right-of -way line, but it widens out and at the bottom it
is closer to 38.5-ft. She said the variance request is tied to the site plan and this is the site plan they will
need to use for a future building permit. Kathy said a secondary arterial has a half-width right-of-way of 40ft. along with a 40-ft building setback. Typically, there would be 80-ft between the edge of a building and
the center line of the secondary arterial road. She said in this case, since the county obtained the additional
right-of-way for the Klondike Road project, there is 61-ft of half-width right-of-way at the northern edge of
the property which tapers down to 55-ft of half-width right-of-way at the southern property line. The
requested 35-ft setback would set the northern building 96-ft from the centerline of the road and the
southern building would be 90-ft from the centerline of the road. Kathy said in both cases this would be
substantially more than the usual 80-ft dimension. Kathy said the issue staff has with this request is that
the development is happening after the right-of-way was in place. She said the developer could have
redesigned the subdivision to meet the 40-ft required setback, but they have chosen not to. She said staff
considers this to be a self-imposed situation and not a hardship. Kathy summarized the ballot items and
concluded with a recommendation of denial.
Dan Teder, Reiling, Teder & Schrier, LLC, 250 Main Street, Suite 601, Lafayette, IN 47901, attorney
representing the petitioner, Derrin Sorenson, said the duplexes will be large units with about 1,240 square
feet of living area and 2-car garages. He said there will be additional parking in the driveways as well. He
said the units will have high-end amenities, the exterior of the buildings will be stone and cement board
siding. He said the project design meets all other standards of the ordinance including side and rear yard
setbacks, greenspace, lot coverage, height, and parking. Dan Teder said the petitioner is trying to develop
something that will be different than the norm. He said that is the reason for not changing the plan to
conform to the 40-ft setback standard. He said the developer wants to build duplexes that are nicer than
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what you would normally see. Dan Teder said he feels that staff has given a weak denial, and he referred
to the staff report which states:
A typical half-width right-of-way for a secondary arterial is 40’; with a 40’ building setback added to it,
typically there is 80’ between the edge of a building and the centerline of a secondary. In this case, since
the county obtained additional right-of-way for the Klondike project, at the northern edge of the property,
there is 61’ of half-width right-of-way tapering to 55’ of half-width right-of-way at the southern property line.
With the requested 35’ setback, the northern building would be 96’ from the centerline and the southern
duplex would be 90’ from the centerline. In both cases this would be substantially more than the usual 80’
dimension.
Dan Teder said this is a unique and unusual property and that is why the petitioner is asking for the variance.
He said the site plan shows houses to the south that are closer to Klondike Road than these duplexes will
be with the 35-ft setback. He said the developer is trying to build a small but upscale project that will be an
asset to the county. He asked for the board’s approval.
Kathy Lind read a letter from the Tippecanoe County Commissioners in favor of the project.
Carl Griffin said he would like to hear the petitioner address the self-imposed hardship and the minimum
relief issues to help the board better understand those concerns.
Dan Teder said the building cannot be moved to the back because of the rear setback and it cannot be
moved to the side because the setback between the buildings is necessary for emergency access. He said
if the design were changed to comply with the 40-ft setback the result would not be as substantial and
extraordinary as the original design. He said there have been no objections to the request from anyone
and the Tippecanoe County Commissioners are in favor of the project.
Carl Griffin asked if the existing conditions and the wider right-of-way are what imposed the hardship rather
than it being self-imposed as staff suggested.
Dan Teder agreed that was the case.
Carl Griffin asked if this was the minimum that could be done to alleviate the hardship.
Dan Teder agreed that was the case.

The Board voted by ballot 6-Yes to 0-No to approve BZA-2001—FORBICK ENTERPRISES, LLC.

2. BZA-1999—ISRAEL AVILA GAYTAN AND MARIA DE LA LUZ RAMOS MUNOZ:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to allow an Agricultural Rental Hall (SIC 799)
on 8.628 acres in the Agricultural zone. The proposed hours of operation are 8am to 10pm,
Sunday through Thursday and 8am to 1am, Friday and Saturday have been amended and
are now: 10:00am to 10:00pm Sunday through Thursday and 10:00am to midnight, Friday
and Saturday. The property is located on the east side of Old SR 25, northeast of the
Shafers Acres subdivision, Washington 36 (NE) 24-3. (UZO 3-2) Continued from the
December ABZA meeting at petitioner’s request.
Gary Schroeder moved to hear and vote on BZA-1999— ISRAEL AVILA GAYTAN AND MARIA DE LA
LUZ RAMOS MUNOZ. Carl Griffin seconded.
Ryan O’Gara presented the zoning map, aerial photos of the site and the site plan. Ryan said the
surrounding properties are zoned Agricultural and the properties farther to the northwest are zoned Flood
Plain in association with the Wabash River. He said there is some NB zoning to the southwest and the
residence is located to the west of the site. Ryan said that in February 2018 a building permit was issued
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to construct a pole barn at this site. He said subsequent inspections revealed some violations of the building
code and zoning ordinance, so it was red tagged. Ryan said the site does not have direct access to the
highway, but the petitioner is interested in using existing property that he owns to create an access drive.
Ryan said Old State Road 25 is a secondary arterial road and the average daily traffic count in 2017 was
4,435 vehicles daily on that road. Ryan said staff had received an amended site plan, but it was not received
in time for staff to adequately review it before this meeting. He said staff’s recommendation is based on
the original site plan and since there was not adequate time to review the amended site plan staff is
recommending continuance for at least a month. Ryan said staff did share this information with the
petitioner and they elected to proceed with the new site plan. Ryan said one of the revisions in the site plan
is that the driveway has shifted from having direct access to the highway to going through the petitioner’s
property to the south and intersecting with the neighborhood street which then connects with the highway.
He said the parking lot has also been revised from 75 parking spaces to 101 parking spaces and the parking
lot has shifted somewhat from the original site plan, in regard to the handicapped parking. He said the
lighting has not changed so staff’s opinions on noise and lighting have not changed. Ryan said because
staff has not done a full review of the amended site plan, he does not want to discuss the issue at length,
but it was submitted for the board to review as a replacement to the original site plan. Ryan said he could
proceed with the ballot items based on the original site plan or if the board prefers, he can go ahead with
the continuance recommendation. He said the hours of operation had been revised, but in terms of the
appropriateness of the new design he said he did not have much to add at this point. Ryan said he would
continue with discussion of the original site plan because there are elements in common with the new site
plan.
Ryan summarized the ballot items and said staff’s recommendation concerning the first site plan is denial.
Ryan said staff recommends continuance if the petitioner wants to proceed with the amended site plan.
Ryan said there were 9 letters recommending denial of the request.
Zach Williams said that if the petitioner wants to go forward, he has filed all the appropriate paperwork.
Ryan O’Gara concurred.
Chris Shelmon, Gutwein Law, 250 Main Street, Suite 590, Lafayette, IN 47901, attorney for the petitioner,
said at this time the petitioner would like to exercise a second continuance.
Zach Williams recommended the board take a 5-minute recess.
Steve Clevenger reconvened the meeting at 6:44 pm.
Chris Shelmon, said the petitioner would like to confirm his request that this case be placed on the agenda
for the February 27, 2019 Area Board of Zoning Appeals meeting.

Gary Schroeder moved to continue BZA-1999—ISRAEL AVILA GAYTAN AND MARIA DE LA LUZ
RAMOS MUNOZ to the February 27, 2019 Area Board of Zoning Appeals meeting. Carl Griffin seconded,
and the motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
Steve Clevenger said this will be the last and final continuance for this case.

V.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

Steve Clevenger said he would like to welcome Jen Dekker to the board.

Steve Clevenger stated that unless any member has an objection the chair will order the findings of each
member casting a vote for the majority decision of the Board to be the collective findings of the Board in
support of the decision of the Board. Hearing none, it is so ordered.
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VI.

ADJOURNMENT

Gary Schroeder moved for adjournment.
The meeting adjourned at 6:47 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Diana E. Trader
Acting Recording Secretary

Reviewed by,

Sallie Dell Fahey
Executive Director
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VWDQGDUGV RI D FRPPHUFLDO GULYHZD\ ZRXOG EH UHYLHZHG E\ WKH &RXQW\ +LJKZD\
'HSDUWPHQWEHIRUHWKHLVVXDQFHRIDQ,PSURYHPHQW/RFDWLRQ3HUPLW ,/3 

7KH SDUNLQJ VWDQGDUG IRU DQ DJULFXOWXUDO UHQWDO KDOO LV ³ VSDFH SHU  SDWURQV WR WKH
PD[LPXPFDSDFLW\RIWKHIDFLOLW\LQFOXVLYHRIERWKLQGRRULIDQ\DQGRXWGRRUFDSDELOLW\´
$GGLWLRQDOJUDVVRUJUDYHORYHUIORZSDUNLQJDUHDVDUHUHTXLUHGIRUDQDJULFXOWXUDOUHQWDO
KDOOLQUXUDO]RQHVWRWKHVDWLVIDFWLRQRIWKH$GPLQLVWUDWLYH2IILFHU7KHVLWHSODQVKRZV
SDUNLQJVSDFHVEHFDXVHWKHPD[LPXPFDSDFLW\RIWKHSROHEDUQLVSHRSOH
VSDFHV DUH UHTXLUHG DQG  ZRXOG EH FRQVLGHUHG RYHUIORZ SDUNLQJ 5HTXLUHG SDYHG
DFFHVVLEOHSDUNLQJLVVKRZQFORVHWRWKHSROHEDUQ

(19,5210(17$/$1'87,/,7<&216,'(5$7,216
7KHVLWHFXUUHQWO\KDVDVPDOOVHSWLFDQGZHOOKRZHYHUWKHUHQWDOKDOOLVUHTXLUHGWRKDYH
D FRPPHUFLDO VHSWLF V\VWHP  %RWK WKH ,QGLDQD %RDUG RI +HDOWK DQG &RXQW\ +HDOWK
'HSDUWPHQWPXVWUHYLHZWKHGHVLJQDQGORFDWLRQRIDFRPPHUFLDOVHSWLFQHHGHGIRUWKLV
RSHUDWLRQEHIRUHWKHLVVXDQFHRIDQ,/3

67$))&200(176
3HWLWLRQHUVDUHVHHNLQJDVSHFLDOH[FHSWLRQWRHVWDEOLVKDQDJULFXOWXUDOUHQWDOKDOORQWKHLU
DFUHODQG7KHVLWHFXUUHQWO\KDVDVTIWSROHEDUQZKLFKKDV\HWWRUHFHLYH
D&HUWLILFDWHRI2FFXSDQF\7KHSHUPLWWRFRQVWUXFWDQDFFHVVRU\VWUXFWXUHZDVJUDQWHG
LQ)HEUXDU\RIIRUVWRUDJHSXUSRVHVRQO\+RZHYHUDVWRSZRUNRUGHUZDVLVVXHG
E\WKH%XLOGLQJ&RPPLVVLRQHULQ$XJXVWVWDWLQJ³\RXDUHLQYLRODWLRQRIILOLQJDQLQFRUUHFW
DSSOLFDWLRQ RFFXS\LQJ WKH SROH EDUQ ZLWKRXW D ILQDO >LQVSHFWLRQ@ QRW EXLOGLQJ SHU \RXU
SODQV SRXULQJ FRQFUHWH DQG UXQQLQJ SOXPELQJ DQG HOHFWULF ZLWKRXW LQVSHFWLRQV´
)XUWKHUPRUHWKHVWUXFWXUHZDVEHLQJXVHGWRKRVWODUJHSDUWLHVZLWKRXW$%=$DSSURYDO
)ROORZLQJWKHLGHQWLILFDWLRQRIYDULRXVEXLOGLQJFRGHYLRODWLRQVDQGQXPHURXVFRPSODLQWV
IURPWKHQHLJKERUVUHJDUGLQJORXGQRLVHWKH%XLOGLQJ&RPPLVVLRQHU¶V2IILFHUHGWDJJHG
WKHVWUXFWXUH

)RUDFRPPHUFLDOSURMHFWUHYLHZDQGDSSURYDOIURPYDULRXVUHJXODWRU\ERGLHVERWKDWWKH
VWDWH DQG ORFDO OHYHO DUH UHTXLUHG EHIRUH FRQVWUXFWLRQ DQG RSHUDWLRQ RI WKH EXVLQHVV
$OWKRXJKWKHVHSURFHVVHVWDNHWLPHWKH\DUHGHVLJQHGWRHQVXUHWKHKHDOWKDQGVDIHW\
RIWKHSXEOLFWKDWXVHVWKHVHHYHQWKDOOV6WDIILVDZDUHWKDWWKHFRQYHUVLRQRIWKHVWRUDJH
VWUXFWXUHWRDEXLOGLQJWKDWPHHWVWKHFRPPHUFLDOVWDQGDUGVZRXOGEHGLIILFXOW6LQFH
XSRQVWDII¶VUHFRPPHQGDWLRQWKHERDUGKDVDSSURYHGDWRWDORIIRXU DJULFXOWXUDOUHQWDO
KDOOV 2QO\ RQH UHTXHVW RXW RI IRXU VR IDU KDV DFTXLUHG DOO WKH QHFHVVDU\ DSSURYDOV WR
FRQVWUXFW D UHQWDO KDOO %HFDXVH VSHFLDO H[FHSWLRQV FHDVH WR EH YDOLG LI WKH XVH LV QRW
HVWDEOLVKHGZLWKLQRQH\HDURIWKHGDWHWKDWWKHUHTXHVWLVJUDQWHGVWDIILVFRQFHUQHGWKDW
XSJUDGLQJWKHVXEVWDQGDUGVWUXFWXUHWRPHHWWKH UHTXLUHGFRPPHUFLDOVWDQGDUGVZRXOG
UHTXLUHDQHQRUPRXVDPRXQWRIWLPH,WLVOLNHO\SHWLWLRQHUVZRXOGQRWEHDEOHWREHLQ
FRPSOLDQFHLQWKHRQH\HDUWLPHSHULRGVXFKDVWKHILUVWDJULFXOWXUDOUHQWDOKDOOVSHFLDO
5)_J?DSF?VWDIIUHSRUWV?E]D??E]DLVUDHOJD\WDQ PDULDPXQR]VHVHFRQGUHYLVLRQGRF[_,VUDHO$YLOD*D\WDQ 0DULD
'H/D/X]5DPRV0XQR]_6SHFLDO([FHSWLRQ_)HEUXDU\



H[FHSWLRQKHDUGE\WKH%RDUG %=$ 

$V SHU WKH UHYLVHG VLWH SODQ WKH DFFHVV WR WKH YHQXH LV SURSRVHG WKURXJK DQ H[LVWLQJ
JUDYHOGULYHZD\IURPDUHVLGHQWLDOORWLQ0DULPDNVXEGLYLVLRQ$FFRUGLQJWRWKHSHWLWLRQHU
WKLV FKDQJH LQ WKH GULYHZD\ ORFDWLRQ ZDV XSRQ WKH DGYLFH RI WKH &RXQW\ +LJKZD\
'HSDUWPHQW+RZHYHUZKHQDSSURDFKHGE\VWDIIWKH+LJKZD\'HSDUWPHQWLQGLFDWHGWKDW
WKHSHUPLWIRUWKHSURSRVHGFRPPHUFLDOGULYHZRXOGQRWEHJUDQWHGDWWKLVORFDWLRQ7KH\
ZRXOGSUHIHUWKHLQLWLDOGULYHZD\SURSRVDOIURP2OG651ZLWKDQDGGLWLRQDOWUDIILFVWXG\
UHSRUW 7KH GLVWDQFH DSSUR[  IHHW  RI WKH SURSRVHG FRPPHUFLDO GULYHZD\ IURP WKH
HQWUDQFHRIWKHVXEGLYLVLRQPD\UHVXOWLQWUDIILFEORFNDJHVZKHQWRYHKLFOHVHQWHU
WKH VXEGLYLVLRQ )XUWKHUPRUH VWDII LV DOVR FRQFHUQHG DERXW WKH QHJDWLYH LPSDFW IURP
YHKLFOHKHDGOLJKWVRQUHVLGHQFHVLQWKLVDUHDGXHWRWKHFRQFHQWUDWHGLQIOX[RIWUDIILF

7KH DJULFXOWXUDO UHQWDO KDOO LV SURSRVHG WR RSHUDWH ZKHQ DQ HYHQW LV EHLQJ VHW XS
RFFXUULQJRUEHLQJWDNHQGRZQVHYHQGD\VDZHHN0RUHVSHFLILFDOO\WKHOLVWHGKRXUVRI
RSHUDWLRQDUHDPSP6XQGD\WKURXJK7KXUVGD\DQGDPPLGQLJKW)ULGD\DQG
6DWXUGD\ WKHKRXUVRIRSHUDWLRQZHUHDPHQGHGRQ-DQXDU\ 7KHQHDUHVWKRPH
WRWKHVRXWKLVULJKWQH[WWR DORQJVWUHWFKRIJUDYHOGULYHZD\$QRWKHUVWUXFWXUHRQWKH
QHLJKERU¶VSURSHUW\WRWKHQRUWKLVDSSUR[LPDWHO\IHHWIURPWKHSURSHUW\LQWKLVUHTXHVW
&XUUHQWO\DOLQHRIGHFLGXRXVWUHHVLVRQSDUWRIWKHQRUWKHUQERXQGDU\7KHVHVHDVRQDOO\
VKHGGLQJ WUHHV PD\ IXQFWLRQ DV D WHPSRUDU\ QRLVH DQG YLVXDO EDUULHU EXW LW PD\ QRW
SURYLGHVXIILFLHQWEXIIHUGXULQJZLQWHUWLPH7KHUHYLVHGVLWHSODQVKRZVWKHDGGLWLRQRID
EHUPDQGSULYDF\IHQFHDORQJWKHSURSRVHGHQWUDQFH7KHSULYDF\IHQFHVWUHWFKHVDORQJ
WKHHDVWHUQSURSHUW\OLQHDGMDFHQWWR0DULPDNVXEGLYLVLRQ,QDGGLWLRQWRWKLVWKHSODQDOVR
VKRZVHYHUJUHHQWUHHVDQGFKDLQOLQNIHQFLQJDORQJWKHVRXWKHUQDQGZHVWHUQSURSHUW\
OLQHV 6WDII IHHOV WKDW WKHVH DGGLWLRQV PD\ DLG LQ VRPH QRLVH OLJKW DQG GXVW FRQWURO
+RZHYHU GXH WR WKH ODFN RI GHWDLOV W\SH DQG KHLJKW  ZH DUH XQDEOH WR DFFHVV WKH
HIIHFWLYHQHVVRIWKHSURSRVHGFKDQJHV$GGLWLRQDOO\WKHSROHEDUQVKRXOGEHLQVXODWHGDW
DPLQLPXPRUSUHIHUDEO\VRXQGSURRIHGWRDVVLVWLQFRQWDLQLQJWKHQRLVHSROOXWLRQ

$FFRUGLQJWRWKHVLWHSODQDSROHOLJKWZLOOEHORFDWHGLQWKHSDUNLQJDUHDDQGIRXUPRWLRQ
VHQVRU VHFXULW\ OLJKWV ZLOO EH PRXQWHG RQ WKH EXLOGLQJ $OO OLJKWLQJ ZLOO EH KRRGHG RU
GLUHFWHG LQ D PDQQHU QRW WR EOHHG RYHU RQWR DGMDFHQW SURSHUW\ 7KH SURSRVHG OLJKWLQJ
DSSHDUV WR EH PLQLPDO $V WKH SURSRVHG OLJKWLQJ LQ WKH SHWLWLRQ DQG WKH VLWH SODQ DUH
LQFRQVLVWHQW WKH SHWLWLRQHU PXVW DPHQG WKH SHWLWLRQ WR UHIOHFW WKH VLWH SODQ EHIRUH WKH
PHHWLQJ

7KLV VLWH LV ORFDWHG RQ ODQG ]RQHG $JULFXOWXUDO ZKLFK GRHV QRW SHUPLW HDWLQJ DQGRU
GULQNLQJHVWDEOLVKPHQWV UHVWDXUDQW )RUWKLVUHDVRQWKH]RQLQJRUGLQDQFHSODFHVDOLPLW
RQIRRGVHUYLFH7KHUHFDQQRWEHDQ\SUHSDUDWLRQRIIRRGRQVLWHDQGDVVXFKDOOIRRG
PXVWEHEURXJKWE\DOLFHQVHGFDWHUHU7KH8=2DOORZVVLJQDJHIRUWKLVEXVLQHVVEXWQR
VLJQDJHSURSRVDOKDVEHHQILOHGDWWKLVSRLQW7KH+HDOWK'HSDUWPHQWKDVLQIRUPHGXV
WKDWWKHVRLOWHVWZDVVXEPLWWHGWRWKH6WDWH%RDUGRI+HDOWK+RZHYHUWKHLQIRUPDWLRQ
UHJDUGLQJWKHVWDWXVRIGUDLQDJHWKHFRPPHUFLDOGULYHZD\DQGVWDWHFRQVWUXFWLRQUHYLHZV
DQGDSSURYDOVIRUWKLVSURMHFWZHUHQRWSURYLGHGWRVWDIIDQGDUHDVVXPHGQRWWRKDYH
EHHQILOHG

5)_J?DSF?VWDIIUHSRUWV?E]D??E]DLVUDHOJD\WDQ PDULDPXQR]VHVHFRQGUHYLVLRQGRF[_,VUDHO$YLOD*D\WDQ 0DULD
'H/D/X]5DPRV0XQR]_6SHFLDO([FHSWLRQ_)HEUXDU\



,QWKHHDUOLHVWRIWKHVHNLQGVRIFDVHVZHDOORZHGVRPHRIWKHVHLWHPVWREHWDNHQFDUH
RIE\DGGLQJFRQGLWLRQVKRZHYHUEDVHGRQQXPHURXVXQVXFFHVVIXOH[SHULHQFHVVWDII
EHOLHYHVWKDWWKHEHWWHUFRXUVHRIDFWLRQLVWRUHTXLUHWKHVHDSSURYDOVSULRUWRWKH%RDUG
KHDULQJWKHUHTXHVW

$WLWVPHHWLQJRQ1RYHPEHUWKH$UHD3ODQ&RPPLVVLRQYRWHGWKDWJUDQWLQJWKLV
UHTXHVWZRXOGQRWVXEVWDQWLDOO\DGYHUVHO\DIIHFWWKH&RPSUHKHQVLYH3ODQ

5HJDUGLQJWKHEDOORWLWHPV


6HFWLRQRIWKH8QLILHG=RQLQJ2UGLQDQFH'2(6DXWKRUL]HWKHVSHFLDOH[FHSWLRQ
IRUDQ$JULFXOWXUDO5HQWDO+DOO DVGHILQHGLQWKH8=2 LQWKH$JULFXOWXUDO]RQLQJ
GLVWULFW

$QGLWLVVWDII¶VRSLQLRQWKDW


7KHUHTXLUHPHQWVDQGGHYHORSPHQWVWDQGDUGVIRUWKHUHTXHVWHGXVHDVSUHVFULEHG
E\ WKH 8QLILHG =RQLQJ 2UGLQDQFH :,// 127 EH PHW ZLWKRXW ILUVW REWDLQLQJ WKH
DSSURYDOVQHHGHGDVSURSRVHGIRUDFRPPHUFLDOGULYHZD\DQGVHSWLFV\VWHP 8=2
HDQG8=2 7KHVLWHKDVEHHQGHVLJQHGZLWKVXIILFLHQWSDUNLQJDUHDV
ORWFRYHUDJHYHJHWDWLYHFRYHUDJHDQGEXLOGLQJVHWEDFNV

*UDQWLQJWKHVSHFLDOH[FHSWLRQ:,//VXEYHUWWKHJHQHUDOSXUSRVHVVHUYHGE\WKH
2UGLQDQFH XQOHVV UHOHYDQW VWDWH DQG ORFDO DJHQFLHV UHYLHZ DQG DSSURYH WKH
VWDQGDUGVIRUWKHFRPPHUFLDOGULYHZD\RQVLWHGUDLQDJHFRPPHUFLDOVHSWLFDQG
WKHEXLOGLQJSODQVIRUWKHHYHQWKDOO

*UDQWLQJ WKH VSHFLDO H[FHSWLRQ :,// PDWHULDOO\ DQG SHUPDQHQWO\ LQMXUH RWKHU
SURSHUW\RUXVHVLQWKHVDPHGLVWULFWDQGYLFLQLW\EHFDXVHRI
D 7UDIILF JHQHUDWLRQ  :KLOH WKH RSHUDWLRQ ZLOO EH RSHQ  GD\V SHU ZHHN WKH
PDMRULW\ RI WUDIILF ZLOO OLNHO\ EH RQ WKH ZHHNHQGV  7KH VLWH SODQ QRZ VKRZV
DFFHVV IURP D ORFDO VXEGLYLVLRQ URDG 0DULPDN 'ULYH  ZKLFK LV GHVLJQHG WR
VXSSRUWOLJKWHUUHVLGHQWLDOWUDIILF$FRQFHQWUDWHGYROXPHRIYHKLFOHVFRPLQJLQ
DQG RXW RI WKH VXEGLYLVLRQ ZLOO FRQWULEXWH WR WUDIILF EORFNDJH JODUH IURP
KHDGOLJKWVDQGGXVWJHQHUDWLRQ GXHWRDIRRWORQJJUDYHOGULYHZD\ 0RUH
LPSRUWDQWO\ QR SHUPLW FRXOG EH DFTXLUHG IRU WKH SURSRVHG FRPPHUFLDO
GULYHZD\

E 3ODFHPHQWRIRXWGRRUOLJKWLQJ2QO\RQHOLJKWSROHWRVHUYHWKHSDUNLQJORWDUHD
LV SURSRVHG FORVH WR WKH EXLOGLQJ 1R OLJKWLQJ LV SURSRVHG DW WKH HQWUDQFH RU
DORQJDQDSSUR[LPDWHO\¶ORQJGULYHZD\:D\ILQGLQJPD\EHDQLVVXHLQD
UXUDOVHWWLQJ)RXUZDOOPRXQWHGEXLOGLQJOLJKWVZLOOEHGLUHFWHGGRZQZDUGDQG
ZLOOKHOSPLWLJDWHDQ\OLJKWWUHVSDVVRQWRQHLJKERULQJSURSHUWLHV

F 1RLVH SURGXFWLRQ :LWKRXW D VRXQGSURRIHG EXLOGLQJ WKH QHLJKERUV DUH
XQSURWHFWHGIURPWKHQRLVHJHQHUDWHGE\WKLVXVH9HKLFOHVFRPLQJDQGJRLQJ
RQDJUDYHOGULYHZD\DVZHOODVPXVLFFRPLQJIURPDQXQLQVXODWHGEXLOGLQJZLOO
EHWKHSULPDU\VRXUFHVRIQRLVHSURGXFWLRQ$QHLJKERU¶VKRPHWRWKHVRXWKLV
DSSUR[LPDWHO\  IHHW IURP WKH SURSHUW\ LQ WKLV UHTXHVW $Q\ GHFLGXRXV WUHH
5)_J?DSF?VWDIIUHSRUWV?E]D??E]DLVUDHOJD\WDQ PDULDPXQR]VHVHFRQGUHYLVLRQGRF[_,VUDHO$YLOD*D\WDQ 0DULD
'H/D/X]5DPRV0XQR]_6SHFLDO([FHSWLRQ_)HEUXDU\



EXIIHUZLOOEHLQHIIHFWLYHGXULQJWKHZLQWHUVHDVRQ:LWKRXWNQRZLQJWKHGHWDLOV
W\SHDQGKHLJKW RIWKHSURSRVHGSULYDF\IHQFHFKDLQOLQNIHQFLQJEHUPVDQG
HYHUJUHHQWUHHVLWLVGLIILFXOWWRSUHGLFWWKHHIIHFWLYHQHVVRIWKHVHDGGLWLRQVWR
PLWLJDWHVRXQGOLJKWDQGQRLVHDWWKLVORFDWLRQ1RRXWGRRUDFWLYLW\LVSURSRVHG

G +RXUV RI RSHUDWLRQ :KLOH WKH UHGXFHG KRXUV RI RSHUDWLRQ DUH EHWWHU QRLVH
JHQHUDWHGE\YHKLFOHVSDVVLQJWKURXJKWKHUHVLGHQWLDOVXEGLYLVLRQGXHWR WKH
UHORFDWHGGULYHZD\PD\EHDQXLVDQFHIRUWKHQHLJKERULQJSURSHUW\RZQHUV

67$))5(&200(1'$7,21
'HQLDO

1RWH$VSHFLDOH[FHSWLRQDSSURYDOFHDVHVWREHYDOLGLIWKHXVHLVQRWHVWDEOLVKHG RSHQ
IRUEXVLQHVV ZLWKLQRQH\HDURIWKHGDWHWKDWWKHVSHFLDOH[FHSWLRQZDVJUDQWHG

5)_J?DSF?VWDIIUHSRUWV?E]D??E]DLVUDHOJD\WDQ PDULDPXQR]VHVHFRQGUHYLVLRQGRF[_,VUDHO$YLOD*D\WDQ 0DULD
'H/D/X]5DPRV0XQR]_6SHFLDO([FHSWLRQ_)HEUXDU\
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BZA-2002
JON TROY AUSTIN
(special exception)

STAFF REPORT
February 21, 2019

BZA-2002
JON TROY AUSTIN
Special Exception
Staff Report
February 21, 2019
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, who is the owner, is requesting a special exception for a Transient Rental
House (SIC 702) on an R2-zoned lot in the Vineyards Subdivision. The business would
operate 24 hours, seven days a week. Both units in the existing duplex onsite are currently
used as long-term rentals (either on a monthly or an annual lease) and are located at 625
Vineyards Court, Lafayette, Fairfield 26 (NE) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The property in this request along with adjacent lots to the west, east, and north are zoned
R2 (Single-Family and Two-Family Residential). R1 and R1B zoning exists to the east
and south of the Vineyards Subdivision. GB zoning lines both sides of South Street,
farther north of the property in question.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The single-family Villas at Cascada and Eastland Subdivisions adjoin on the south and
west corner, respectively. Vineyards Subdivision is a two-family development. A singlefamily development in Treece Meadows is farther to the southwest. Commercial uses in
Cascada Business Park and Fortune Park exist farther to the west and southeast of the
site.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The access to the site is from Vineyards Court which ends in a cul-de-sac. The
Thoroughfare Plan classifies it as an urban local road. The submitted site plan shows no
change in the driveway location for the proposed use.
The parking standard for a transient rental house is 2 per dwelling unit for 3 or more
bedroom units. The site plan shows four required parking spaces in the attached garage
and on the driveway for the proposed use.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
City utilities serve the site.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner is seeking a special exception to use the existing duplex, with 1,480 sq. ft. of
space in each unit, as a transient rental house. According to the Assessor’s office, the
dwelling units with attached garages were built in 2000. Although in the past this property
was rented with a long-term lease (more than 30 days at a time), due to the current market
demand for short-term rentals, the owner would like to use this property as a transient
RF | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\2000\bza 2002 jon troy se.docx | Jon Troy Austin | Special Exception | February 21, 2019
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rental. If approved, petitioner plans to rent each furnished unit with three-bedrooms each
through various third-party rental platforms. Last year local newspaper reported
Tippecanoe County was the 6th in the state for highest amount of money made through
the short term rental business. The past success of Transient Rental business in the
Greater Lafayette area has contributed to this request.
The units in this request were reviewed, constructed and inspected as a one- and twofamily building type. As per the ordinance each dwelling unit can only house a family
which is defined as “one or more persons related by blood, marriage or adoption and not
more than two unrelated persons living as a single housekeeping unit.” For short term
rentals, the City of Lafayette assumes that at least two of the four adults constitute a
“family”. The petitioner is seeking approval for 6 persons per unit, but the City only allows
up to 4 adults (not counting children) in each unit. If approved the only way the City would
allow 6 persons per unit is if four adults and two children occupy the unit at any given
time.
As required by the ordinance, the petitioner is not proposing any signage on site nor any
change to the exterior of the dwelling that would lessen its appearance as a residence. If
this request is granted, the petitioner is required to apply for a permit from the
Administrative Officer (Lafayette City Engineer) to operate the transient rental house.
At its meeting on February 6, 2019 the Executive Committee of the Area Plan Commission
voted that granting this request would not substantially adversely affect the
Comprehensive Plan.
Regarding the ballot items:
1.

Section 3.1 of the Unified Zoning Ordinance DOES authorize the special exception
for a Transient Rental House (SIC 702) in the Single-Family and Two-Family
Residential zoning district.

And it is staff’s opinion that:
2.

The requirements and development standards for the requested use as prescribed
by the Unified Zoning Ordinance WILL be met. The site plan meets the R2 zone
requirements for lot coverage, vegetative coverage, parking, building height and
building setbacks. Furthermore, no change is proposed to the existing structure for
this use.

3.

Granting the special exception WILL NOT subvert the general purposes served by
the ordinance because the property would still be used as a residential rental
property, just short-term instead of a longer-term rental.

4.

Granting the special exception WILL NOT materially and permanently injure other
property or uses in the same district and vicinity because of the following:
a. Traffic generation: The traffic generated due to this use would be no different
than other homes in this neighborhood because each unit will be rented to a
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maximum of four adults (not counting children) or any number of persons that
meets the definition of family in the ordinance at any given time;
b. Placement of outdoor lighting: No additional lighting is proposed;
c. Noise production: Because of the commitment on this property, it cannot be
rented to large groups of unrelated people but only to four adults (not counting
children) or any number of persons that meets the definition of family in the
ordinance at any given time. Noise associated with families renting these units
for a short term in a residential neighborhood would be similar to other homes
in the area;
d. Hours of operation: 24 hours a day, 7 days a week is the same as any other
residential use.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval with the following recorded commitment and condition:
Commitment
1. Each unit in the duplex shall be rented to a maximum of four adults (not counting
children) or any number of persons that meets the definition of family in the
ordinance at any given time.
Condition
1. Following the recordation of the commitment, a permit to operate a transient rental
house must be obtained from the Lafayette City Engineer’s office.
Note: A special exception approval ceases to be valid if the use is not established (open
for business) within one year of the date that the special exception was granted.
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BZA-2004
CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
February 21, 2019

BZA-2004
CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
Variances
Staff Report
February 21, 2019

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner with the consent from the owner is requesting to reduce the parking spaces to
75 from the minimum requirement of 94 on an NB zoned lot. The petitioner plans to add
2,005 sq. ft. to the existing 16,656 sq. ft commercial building. The site, an Aldi’s grocery
store, is located on Lot 1 of Hilltop Minor Subdivision at 210 Sagamore Parkway W, West
Lafayette, Wabash 07 (NE) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
This property and land to the east and west is zoned NB, Neighborhood Business. GB
zoning can be found to the south across Sagamore Parkway; a large area of R1 zoning
is adjacent to the north. This zoning pattern has generally existed for decades in this area;
although a rezone from NB to GB was approved in 2015 a short distance to the east for
an animal hospital (Z-2632).
A variance to reduce parking to 65 from the required 100 spaces on the adjoining property
to the west was approved in 2018 for a multi-use commercial building (BZA-1978).
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
A Goodwill store is adjacent to the east and a recently renovated building (for O’Reilly’s
Auto Parts store, a renal clinic, and a third currently vacant space) is adjacent to the west.
Single-family homes abut to the north and a variety of commercial uses are south across
Sagamore Parkway. There is a paved pedestrian trail, created through a greenway
easement on Aldi’s property, along the western property line that connects the frontage
road with the sidewalk at the stub-end of Clayton Street to the north in Bar Barry Heights.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The site has one driveway from the frontage road that parallels Sagamore Parkway; the
parking lot for the site is also connected to the Goodwill parking lot. There are currently
85 paved parking spaces on site. According to the ordinance, Food Stores (SIC 54) must
provide 1 parking space per 200 square foot of gross floor area. With an existing building
area of 16,656 square feet, the number of spaces currently meets the UZO parking
requirement. Per the submitted site plan, the gross floor area with the proposed
expansion would be 18,661 sq. ft. (16,656 sq. ft existing and 2,005 sq. ft. proposed).
Based on the increased area and the given parking standard, 94 onsite parking spaces
would be necessary. Because the proposed addition would eliminate ten existing parking
spaces, the submitted site plan shows only 75 spaces including four accessible spaces.
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ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
City utilities serve the site. A 20’ wide Type C bufferyard (the standard prior to the adoption
of Ordinance Amendment 93) is in place where NB zoning abuts R1 zoning to the north.
STAFF COMMENTS:
According to the Assessor’s data, the current 16,656 sq. ft. Aldi’s store was constructed
in 2010. This 1.41-acre lot was platted in 2008. Aldi purchased an additional 0.497 acres
from the adjoining property owner to the west in 2009 to add parking. The same year Aldi
also recorded a greenway easement agreement with the city to use a large portion of the
newly acquired land as a pedestrian trail.
If this request is approved, Aldi plans to add a 2,005 sq. ft. expansion to the south of the
existing building. Petitioner claims that the proposed upgrade and expansion would be
critical in keeping a viable shopping experience for the customer. The plan meets building
and vegetative coverage, setbacks, and bufferyard requirements for an NB zone.
Although the expansion would only increase the building coverage on site to 23% (50%
is allowed for the NB zone), it takes away ten existing parking spaces to accommodate
the enlarged building (leaving 75 parking spaces). For a grocery store, 1 parking space
is required per 200 sq. ft. of gross floor area. According to the petitioner, the property
does not have space to provide a sufficient number of parking spaces required for a larger
structure because a significant portion of the site, suitable for auto parking, is used as a
pedestrian trail. Staff feels that while the 1 space per 200 sq. ft. requirement is sufficient
for bigger grocery stores (Payless, etc.) customers of a smaller grocery store such as Aldi
would spend less time shopping and fewer spaces would be needed.
Both APC and City staffs have received numerous complaints about an ineffective
bufferyard and loading berth screen from the residents of Bar Barry Heights subdivision
to the north. The proposed building addition does not authorize the Administrative Officer
to require new bufferyard standards. However, the off-street loading section (UZO 4-618) does authorize the AO to require and review the noise barrier structure requirement
to screen the off-street loading berths when a building is “substantially altered.” If this
variance is granted and the proposed addition moves forward, West Lafayette could
require improvements to the loading berth adjacent to Bar Berry Heights property owners.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its meeting on February 20, 2019 determined that the
variance requested IS NOT a use variance.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. While the parking standard in the ordinance is designed to
provide adequate parking at peak hours to serve the community, reduced parking at
this location would not create a safety hazard.
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3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Staff believes that the
parking requirement for commercial uses requires more parking than necessary for a
small food store. Therefore, it is unlikely that the reduced parking would force overflow
onto adjacent properties. In addition, the abutting residential area would benefit from
the requirement to add a noise barrier structure.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. A 0.497-acre piece of land,
dedicated for a pedestrian trail in a commercial area is uncommon. If this acreage had
been used for parking, the petitioner could have easily met the parking requirement.
Instead, citizens have a well-used pedestrian trail.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The parking standards for
a small food store is more than required because the turnover rate for parking spaces
at Aldi would be quicker than a larger store like Payless.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. Both the ordinance requirement and the
greenway easement is the cause of this hardship.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship because the petitioner has utilized every available area for parking.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval with the following condition;
An approval must be obtained from the Administrative Officer for an appropriate noise
barrier structure for an off-street loading berth as specified in UZO 4-6-18.
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BZA-2006
PRAVEEN SAXENA
(variances)

STAFF REPORT
February 21, 2019

BZA-2006
PRAVEEN SAXENA
Variance
Staff Report
February 21, 2019

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, who is the property owner, is requesting two setback variances to expand and
legitimize an existing single-family house in an R1B zone:
1. Reduce the setback to 10’ from the minimum 25’ along Kingston Drive; (UZO-2-3-7)
and

2. Reduce the side setback for the existing structure to 4.5 inches from the minimum
requirement of 5’ from the southern property line; (UZO-2-3-9)
on property located at 1111 Riverton Drive (the southwest corner of Riverton and
Kingston), West Lafayette, Wabash 12 (SW) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The property is zoned R1B, as are all lots in the Schilling Addition to West Lafayette. All
surrounding properties are zoned Single-family Residential (either R1 or R1B). The West
Lafayette School Corporation land to the north and Happy Hollow Park are zoned R1.
This lot was part of the New Chauncey Neighborhood Plan that was completed in 2013.
The Future Land Use map identifies this property as Low Density Residential Urban. Even
though the property was part of the neighborhood plan it is not included in the West
Lafayette Local Historic District. Being excluded from the district means the property will
not be required to get the proposed expansion approved by the district committee.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
According to the County Assessor’s record the home was built in 1954. When the home
was originally constructed the land to the north was an unplatted farm field; this lot was
the northern edge of the subdivision and there was no Kingston Drive.
The adjacent land uses in the area are single-family residential on three sides with the
Happy Hollow School on land to the north. The property is still owned by the West
Lafayette Community School Corporation, although students are now using the new West
Lafayette Intermediate school. The school corporation’s offices continue to be located on
this site and some of West Lafayette City staff have relocated to this structure during the
remodeling of Morton Center.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
This lot is located on the southwest corner of Riverton and Kingston; both are classified
by the adopted Thoroughfare Plan as urban local roads. They both have a required 25’

building setback, although this 25’ setback was not in place when the house was
constructed since the subdivision was platted and the home was built prior to the
installation of Kingston Road.
The structure is currently considered a nonconforming structure because it doesn’t
meet the minimum requirements for the setbacks. The use is also considered a
noncomplying use because it doesn’t meet the ordinance requirement of two parking
spaces on site for a single-family home. This site currently has no driveway on either road
nor does it have parking spaces. A driveway was removed from Kingston in 2016. The
single-family home is a permitted use in the R1B zone, which means the structure can be
expanded, as long as the expansion meets the standards of the ordinance (The granting
of these two variances would achieve this.) The site plan shows a new driveway entrance
from Kingston. This driveway will provide the necessary two spaces for a single-family
residence.
After this subdivision was platted an “amendment” was made to dedicate additional rightof-way for a proposed cul-de-sac on Riverton. A cul-de-sac was built as a turn-around for
traffic. This cul-de-sac was removed when Kingston Drive was constructed and the turnaround was no longer needed, but the right-of-way was never vacated. The home meets
the setback from the cul-de-sac even though cul-de-sac is no longer a part of the road.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner is proposing two variances. The proposed expansion of the existing structure
is the impetus for these requests. The first request would allow the addition of a 22’ x 30’
living space to the west of the existing residence. Because the existing house is built at
an angle to Kingston and the proposed addition would be flush with the north side of the
house, the closest the addition would be to the right-of-way of Kingston is 10’ at a point,
widening to 12’ where the new addition would adjoin the existing house. The second
request is a variance to legitimize the existing southern setback of 4.5 inches from the
southern property line.
If the northern property line still abutted a farm field and had a side setback of 5’ then
there would be no need for a variance. The 25’ building setback, created through no fault
of the property owner, was put in place after the construction of the house when Kingston
Drive was built.
Petitioners are experiencing the practical difficulty of expanding a 960’ square foot house
built in 1954 with a northern property line that is now a street setback instead of a much
smaller side setback. Lots platted as corner lots, which this was not, are typically larger
than interior lots so they can accommodate two street setbacks of 25’.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission on February 20, 2019, determined that the variances
requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
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2. Granting these variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and
general welfare of the community. Granting the two variances pose no threat to the
community because the house has had this south side setback since before the 1965
UZO’s adoption. An addition two feet closer to Kingston than the existing house will
still meet the vision clearance for motorists.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance requests
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. The neighboring property
to the west will not be affected by allowing the structure to be built 10’ from Kingston
and the setback to the south is for an existing structure that has been in place since
1954.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. The lot was not platted with
space needed to accommodate the additional setback along Kingston. Based off the
plat in the 1950’s the developer believed this would be a side setback and not a
frontage. The existing house has been in place before the zoning ordinance setback
dictated a 5’ setback to the south.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. Variance #1: The setback
on the north still meets the 5’ side setback that was in place prior to Kingston.
Variance #2: The building was constructed in 1954 prior to the adoption of the zoning
ordinance.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. Regarding variance #1: The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely
based on a perceived reduction of or restriction on economic gain. Petitioner is
building within the approved setback of the platted lot. The setback changed at a later
date without room to accommodate building on the existing lot.
5a. Regarding variance #2: The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed because the
existing structure has been in place prior to the zoning ordinance adoption and
building is still in the same location that was approved when it was built.
5b. Regarding variance #1: The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum
relief needed to alleviate the hardship. The minimum relief is building flush with the
existing house well over the original 5’ building setback.
5b. Regarding variance #2: The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum
relief needed to alleviate the hardship because the request is for the existing structure
built in 1954.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1: Approval
Variance #2: Approval
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BZA-2007 AND BZA-2008
ROBERT WM. GROSS
(variances)

STAFF REPORT
February 21, 2019

BZA-2007 and 2008
ROBERT WM. GROSS
Variances
Staff Report
February 21, 2019

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, who represents the owners (Friendship House North Two, Inc. and Friendship
House, Inc.), has requested 3 variances for two adjacent properties. The address for
BZA-2007 is 1008 Cumberland Avenue; BZA-2008 covers the property at 1010
Cumberland Avenue.
BZA-2007, regarding the northern building, is a request to allow construction of an
addition with a side setback of 0’ instead of the required 6’. BZA-2008, regarding the
southern building with frontage on Cumberland, is a request to allow construction of the
same addition:
1. With a rear setback of 0’ instead of the required 25’; and
2. To allow a height of 47’ instead of the maximum allowed 35’.
Petitioner intends on connecting these two adjacent “independent living” apartment
buildings with a 3-story wing that would house a community room on the first floor and 24
units total on the 2nd and 3rd floors, hence the need for the 0’ setback variance requests.
(The two separate parcels could not be combined into one tract since they are owned by
two different entities.) This connecting addition is planned to be taller than the maximum
permitted height of 35’ in the MR zone. Friendship House and Friendship House North
are located on the north side of Cumberland, in West Lafayette, Wabash 6 (SW) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
Both properties in these requests are zoned MR, Medical Related, and were rezoned from
R3W in February 2001 as part of an overall rezone of the City of West Lafayette (Z-1996).
Land to the north is zoned PDRS (Amberleigh Village) and land to the west is zoned R3W.
R1 zoning can be found south across Cumberland and adjacent to the east. A portion of
Westminter Village is located to the southeast across the roundabout and is zoned PDRS.
In 1996 under the old zoning ordinance, a variance for parking was sought for the northern
building expansion of Friendship House, but the request was withdrawn before the public
hearing (BZA-1339). It was decided that the parking standard of 2 spaces per dwelling
unit (required of multi-family buildings) was incorrect and that the parking standard for a
“home for the aged,” one space per 7 residents, was the appropriate standard for this
use. Therefore, the variance was deemed unnecessary.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
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Onsite are two main buildings connected with a covered walkway. With the proposed 24
units, the facility would contain a total of 224 units. Proposed with this project is a transfer
of land between the two sites. This transfer of land (.566 acres) would reduce the northern
lot so that the existing building would have a 0’ setback and the addition will all be on the
southern lot.
Land to the west contains apartment buildings and single-family subdivisions are located
to the north and south. To the east are the athletic fields for West Lafayette Junior-Senior
High School. Westminster Village is located to the southeast.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
Access to the site is from multiple driveways on Cumberland (an urban secondary arterial)
and a driveway from the roundabout at Cumberland Avenue and Manchester Street.
Additional parking is proposed to accommodate the new dwelling units. With 24
apartments proposed, 48 additional spaces are required. Petitioner’s site plan shows 79
new parking spaces which exceed this requirement.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Sanitary sewer and water serve the site.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Friendship House is comprised of two federally funded apartment buildings with 200
apartments. If these variances are approved, the two buildings would be connected by a
3-story addition housing a community room and 24 additional apartments. Currently, a
one-story covered hallway connects these two buildings. While it is not clear how the
covered hallway was built across the lot line, the setback variances requested would allow
for this connection raised and replaced with a much larger connection and provide easy
access to a new 5,200 square foot community room as well as a total of 24 new units on
the 2nd and 3rd floors. Additional elevators in this new building connection would add to
the safety and convenience of residents, who are either over 62 years of age or have a
mobility impairment.
A transfer of land from the northern parcel to the southern parcel is proposed using
‘Exemption E’ language. This transfer would move the common lot line to the north so
that the existing northern building would be located at the lot line with a 0’ setback. This
transfer of land will be recorded in a deed if these variances are approved.
The two buildings are required to be on separate lots due to the type of federal funding
this operation receives. If these buildings could be on one lot, the two setback variances
would not be necessary. The maximum building height in the MR zone is 35’, however
UZO 4-5-1(c) allows buildings to exceed this limitation if its setbacks exceed the minimum
requirements. For every 1 foot of additional setback on all sides, the building height may
increase by 2 feet. This was also a provision under the now repealed zoning ordinance.
Staff believes that the southern building, which is 5-stories tall, was built in 1979 using
this development allowance. However, because the planned addition is shown with a 0’
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setback, this allowance would not be applicable to the 47’ tall connection that is being
proposed.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its February 20, 2019 meeting determined that the
variances requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting the setback variances in BZA-2007 and BZA-2008 WILL NOT be injurious
to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community. Connection of
these two buildings on separate lots will create a safer environment for residents.
Granting the height variance in BZA-2008 WILL NOT be injurious to the public health,
safety and general welfare of the community because of its location in the center of
two parcels that are managed as one parcel. If the lot line separating these two
parcels did not exist, the planned height of 47’ could be achieved without a variance.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance requests
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Because of the unique
situation of one commonly managed facility on two lots, the setback variance in BZA2007 and the setback and height variances in BZA-2008 will have no negative impact
on surrounding properties. The proposed building is approximately 160’ from its
nearest neighbor to the west.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. Because of the unique
configuration of ownership due to federal funding, these two sites operate as one. The
setback variances in BZA-2007 and BZA-2008 would not be needed if the lot line could
be eliminated. With regard to the height variance in BZA-2008, this situation IS NOT
common. Again, if the internal lot line did not exist, the 47’ height variance would not
be needed because the buildings exceed all other setback requirements and UZO
Section 4-5-1(c) would apply.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. It is unusual to have a
facility like Friendship House located on two different lots because of the way funding
is awarded.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. This situation is a result of the
requirements to receive federal funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
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the hardship.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
BZA-2007:

Variance #1: Approval, contingent on the following condition

BZA-2008:

Variance #1: Approval, contingent on the following condition
Variance #2: Approval, contingent on the following condition

Condition #1: A deed must be recorded transferring land from the southern parcel to the
northern parcel using ‘Exemption E’ language from the Unified Subdivision Ordinance.
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BZA-2007 AND BZA-2008
ROBERT WM. GROSS
(variances)

STAFF REPORT
February 21, 2019

BZA-2007 and 2008
ROBERT WM. GROSS
Variances
Staff Report
February 21, 2019

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, who represents the owners (Friendship House North Two, Inc. and Friendship
House, Inc.), has requested 3 variances for two adjacent properties. The address for
BZA-2007 is 1008 Cumberland Avenue; BZA-2008 covers the property at 1010
Cumberland Avenue.
BZA-2007, regarding the northern building, is a request to allow construction of an
addition with a side setback of 0’ instead of the required 6’. BZA-2008, regarding the
southern building with frontage on Cumberland, is a request to allow construction of the
same addition:
1. With a rear setback of 0’ instead of the required 25’; and
2. To allow a height of 47’ instead of the maximum allowed 35’.
Petitioner intends on connecting these two adjacent “independent living” apartment
buildings with a 3-story wing that would house a community room on the first floor and 24
units total on the 2nd and 3rd floors, hence the need for the 0’ setback variance requests.
(The two separate parcels could not be combined into one tract since they are owned by
two different entities.) This connecting addition is planned to be taller than the maximum
permitted height of 35’ in the MR zone. Friendship House and Friendship House North
are located on the north side of Cumberland, in West Lafayette, Wabash 6 (SW) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
Both properties in these requests are zoned MR, Medical Related, and were rezoned from
R3W in February 2001 as part of an overall rezone of the City of West Lafayette (Z-1996).
Land to the north is zoned PDRS (Amberleigh Village) and land to the west is zoned R3W.
R1 zoning can be found south across Cumberland and adjacent to the east. A portion of
Westminter Village is located to the southeast across the roundabout and is zoned PDRS.
In 1996 under the old zoning ordinance, a variance for parking was sought for the northern
building expansion of Friendship House, but the request was withdrawn before the public
hearing (BZA-1339). It was decided that the parking standard of 2 spaces per dwelling
unit (required of multi-family buildings) was incorrect and that the parking standard for a
“home for the aged,” one space per 7 residents, was the appropriate standard for this
use. Therefore, the variance was deemed unnecessary.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
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Onsite are two main buildings connected with a covered walkway. With the proposed 24
units, the facility would contain a total of 224 units. Proposed with this project is a transfer
of land between the two sites. This transfer of land (.566 acres) would reduce the northern
lot so that the existing building would have a 0’ setback and the addition will all be on the
southern lot.
Land to the west contains apartment buildings and single-family subdivisions are located
to the north and south. To the east are the athletic fields for West Lafayette Junior-Senior
High School. Westminster Village is located to the southeast.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
Access to the site is from multiple driveways on Cumberland (an urban secondary arterial)
and a driveway from the roundabout at Cumberland Avenue and Manchester Street.
Additional parking is proposed to accommodate the new dwelling units. With 24
apartments proposed, 48 additional spaces are required. Petitioner’s site plan shows 79
new parking spaces which exceed this requirement.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Sanitary sewer and water serve the site.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Friendship House is comprised of two federally funded apartment buildings with 200
apartments. If these variances are approved, the two buildings would be connected by a
3-story addition housing a community room and 24 additional apartments. Currently, a
one-story covered hallway connects these two buildings. While it is not clear how the
covered hallway was built across the lot line, the setback variances requested would allow
for this connection raised and replaced with a much larger connection and provide easy
access to a new 5,200 square foot community room as well as a total of 24 new units on
the 2nd and 3rd floors. Additional elevators in this new building connection would add to
the safety and convenience of residents, who are either over 62 years of age or have a
mobility impairment.
A transfer of land from the northern parcel to the southern parcel is proposed using
‘Exemption E’ language. This transfer would move the common lot line to the north so
that the existing northern building would be located at the lot line with a 0’ setback. This
transfer of land will be recorded in a deed if these variances are approved.
The two buildings are required to be on separate lots due to the type of federal funding
this operation receives. If these buildings could be on one lot, the two setback variances
would not be necessary. The maximum building height in the MR zone is 35’, however
UZO 4-5-1(c) allows buildings to exceed this limitation if its setbacks exceed the minimum
requirements. For every 1 foot of additional setback on all sides, the building height may
increase by 2 feet. This was also a provision under the now repealed zoning ordinance.
Staff believes that the southern building, which is 5-stories tall, was built in 1979 using
this development allowance. However, because the planned addition is shown with a 0’
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setback, this allowance would not be applicable to the 47’ tall connection that is being
proposed.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its February 20, 2019 meeting determined that the
variances requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting the setback variances in BZA-2007 and BZA-2008 WILL NOT be injurious
to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community. Connection of
these two buildings on separate lots will create a safer environment for residents.
Granting the height variance in BZA-2008 WILL NOT be injurious to the public health,
safety and general welfare of the community because of its location in the center of
two parcels that are managed as one parcel. If the lot line separating these two
parcels did not exist, the planned height of 47’ could be achieved without a variance.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance requests
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Because of the unique
situation of one commonly managed facility on two lots, the setback variance in BZA2007 and the setback and height variances in BZA-2008 will have no negative impact
on surrounding properties. The proposed building is approximately 160’ from its
nearest neighbor to the west.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. Because of the unique
configuration of ownership due to federal funding, these two sites operate as one. The
setback variances in BZA-2007 and BZA-2008 would not be needed if the lot line could
be eliminated. With regard to the height variance in BZA-2008, this situation IS NOT
common. Again, if the internal lot line did not exist, the 47’ height variance would not
be needed because the buildings exceed all other setback requirements and UZO
Section 4-5-1(c) would apply.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. It is unusual to have a
facility like Friendship House located on two different lots because of the way funding
is awarded.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. This situation is a result of the
requirements to receive federal funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
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the hardship.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
BZA-2007:

Variance #1: Approval, contingent on the following condition

BZA-2008:

Variance #1: Approval, contingent on the following condition
Variance #2: Approval, contingent on the following condition

Condition #1: A deed must be recorded transferring land from the southern parcel to the
northern parcel using ‘Exemption E’ language from the Unified Subdivision Ordinance.
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